2016 GRANTS

GRANTEE

AWARDED

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

REACH

healthcare foundation

Cass Community Health
Foundation

Community Health Center of
Southeast Kansas, Inc.

Community Health Council of
Wyandotte County

Comprehensive Mental Health
Services, Inc.

El Centro, Inc.

Health Care Coalition of Lafayette
County

Health Partnership Clinic
Jewish Vocational Service

Johnson County Mental Health
Center

Kansas City CARE Clinic
KidsTLC, Inc.
KUHP Silver City Health Center
Mattie Rhodes Center
ReDiscover

Samuel U. Rodgers Health Center,
Inc.

Southeast Kansas Mental Health
Center

Synergy Services, Inc.

Thrive Allen County, Inc.

Tri-County Mental Health Services,
Inc.

Turner House Children’s Clinic

Wyandot Center for Community
Behavioral Healthcare

Communities Creating Opportunity
Kansas Action for Children

Kansas Association for the
Medically Underserved

Kansas Center for Economic
Growth

Missouri Budget Project
Missouri Health Care For All

Total Core Operating 1,350,000

Core operating partner support.

Core operating partner support.

Core operating partner support.

Core operating partner support.

Core operating partner support.

Core operating partner support.

Core operating partner support.
Core operating partner support.

Core operating partner support.

Core operating partner support.
Core operating partner support.
Core operating partner support.
Core operating partner support.
Core operating partner support.

Core operating partner support.

Core operating partner support.

Core operating partner support.

Core operating partner support.

Core operating partner support.

Core operating partner support.

Core operating partner support.

Core operating partner support.
Core operating partner support.

Core operating partner support.

Core operating partner support.

Core operating partner support.

Core operating partner support.

50,000

50,000

50,000

50,000

50,000
50,000

50,000
50,000
50,000

50,000
50,000
50,000
50,000
50,000
50,000

50,000

50,000

50,000
50,000

50,000
50,000

50,000
50,000
50,000

50,000

50,000
50,000

Core Operating

Core Operating

Core Operating

Core Operating

Core Operating
Core Operating

Core Operating
Core Operating
Core Operating

Core Operating
Core Operating
Core Operating
Core Operating
Core Operating
Core Operating

Core Operating

Core Operating

Core Operating
Core Operating

Core Operating
Core Operating

Core Operating
Core Operating
Core Operating

Core Operating

Core Operating
Core Operating



El Centro, Inc.

Kansas Appleseed Center For Law
And Justice Inc.

Kansas Head Start Association
MainStream Education Foundation
Support Kansas City, Inc.

Kansas University Endowment
Association

KidsTLC, Inc.

Lafayette County, Missouri, Health
Department

Metropolitan Lutheran Ministries
Niles Home for Children

Truman Medical Center, Inc./
Jackson County Health Department

Turner House Children’s Clinic

United Community Services of
Johnson County

Association Of Fundraising
Professionals

Communities Creating Opportunity

Curators of the University of
Missouri on behalf of UMKC

Curators of the University of
Missouri on behalf of UMKC

Empower Missouri
Grantmakers In Health

Greater Kansas City Community
Foundation on behalf of the
Hispanic Development Fund

Growing Futures Early Education
Center, Inc.

Humanity House

Kansas Association for the
Medically Underserved

Kansas Association Of Community
Action Programs Inc.

Kansas Association Of Community
Action Programs Inc.

Mattie Rhodes Center

Support engagement activities to increase voter
registration of Latino residents of Wyandotte County, KS.

Support organizing and outreach to Johnson County, KS,
residents on KanCare expansion.

Build capacity of Head Start families to serve as grassroots
advocates for early childhood education and health.

Support engagement activities to increase voter
registration of Johnson County, KS, residents.

Provide advocacy capacity building training
for direct service organizations.

Support executive director search for the Wyandotte
Community Health Center.

Hire consultant to develop a culturally competent patient
navigation plan to improve health access and coordinated
care for transition-age youth and Hispanic families.

Hire a consultant to develop plan for building quality
improvement system.

Support evaluation framework to increase organization
capacity to assess effectiveness of services.

Provide legal review of organizational assets and assist
with negotiations for agency partnership agreement.

Support implementation of Jackson County MO Health
Department Mobilizing for Action through Planning and
Partnerships process.

Provide legal assistance to prepare application for
Federally Qualified Health Center designation.

Support organization strategic planning.
Provide 10 conference registrations for nonprofit agencies
to the Mid-America Conference on Fundraising.

Support 18th Annual National White
Privilege Conference in Kansas City.

Support UMKC 10th Annual Social Justice Book Lecture.

Support UMKC Women of Color Leadership Conference.

Support Empower Missouri Conference on Trauma &
Recovery.

Support for 2016 Grantmakers in Health
annual conference.

Memorial contribution.

One-time holiday contribution.

One-time holiday contribution.

Sponsor the KAMU Conference Advocacy Speaker.

Support for the 2017 Kansas Conference on Poverty.

Support for the 2016 Kansas Conference on Poverty.

Contribution in recognition of outgoing REACH Board
member, Chad Moore.

13,915

24,900

30,321

25,000

25,000

35,000

40,000

30,000

30,000

15,000

30,000

30,000

29,955

3,500

10,000

2,500

2,500

1,000

5,000

1,000

2,000

2,000
2,500

2,500

2,500

500

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary



Migrant Farmworkers Assistance
Fund

Missouri Coalition For Oral Health

Missouri Coalition For Primary
Health Care dba Missouri Primary
Care Association

Missouri Jobs With Justice for
Missouri Organizing Collaborative
Missouri Rural Health Association

National Latino Peace Officers
Association Northeast Kansas

Odessa Community Service Center

reStart, Inc.

River of Refuge Kansas City
Thrive Allen County, Inc.

United Community Services of
Johnson County

West Central Missouri Community
Action Agency

BikeWalkKC

CASA of Johnson & Wyandotte
Counties, Inc.

Cass Community Health
Foundation

KVC Behavioral HealthCare, Inc.
Sunflower House, Inc.
The Catalyst Fund of Kansas City
United Way of Greater Kansas City

Women's Foundation of Greater
Kansas City

Chamber Of Commerce Of Greater
Kansas City Foundation

Curators of the University of
Missouri on behalf of UMKC

El Centro, Inc.

Johnson County Mental Health
Center

Kansas City Consensus

Kansas City University of Medicine
and Biosciences

Mattie Rhodes Center

Contribution in recognition of outgoing REACH
Foundation Board member, Syrtiller Kabat.

Support for the 2016 Missouri Oral Health Policy
Conference.

Support for the MPCA Annual Clinical/Quality
Conference.

Support for a meeting among philanthropic leaders in
Missouri to explore a shared interest in more effective
participation in systemic change in the state.

Support for Get Link'd Conference.

One-time holiday contribution.

One-time holiday contribution.

Contribution in recognition of outgoing REACH
Foundation Board member, Brad Stratton.

One-time holiday contribution.

Contribution in recognition of outgoing REACH
Foundation Board member, Judy Works.

Support for 2016 Human Services Summit.

One-time holiday contribution.

Employee matching gift.

Employee matching gifts.

Employee matching gifts.

Employee matching gift.
Employee matching gifts.
Employee matching gift.
Employee matching gifts.

Employee matching gift.

Support activities of the GKC Chamber Healthy KC
community impact initiative.

Develop regional agency network to identify barriers
and solutions for eliminating youth homelessness in the
Greater Kansas City region.

Provide health care navigation services to uninsured
and medically underserved Latino and new immigrant
individuals and families in Wyandotte and Johnson
counties.

Support planning to realign organizational vision and
goals across community mental health center.

Develop “The Hub” digital application for young
adults ages 18-24 to focus on population-level health
promotion, prevention and recovery.

Provide care coordination services to improve oral health,
vision and obesity-related health care for Latino families
through Score 1 for Health program.

Provide mental health engagement services for low
income, predominantly Latino individuals in the Kansas
City metropolitan area.

500

5,000

2,500

2,000

2,500
2,000

2,000
500

2,000
500

1,000

2,000

50
700

500

500
1,100
100
10,352
1,200

37,500

10,000

26,866

48,000

36,000

29,939

40,000

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary
Discretionary
Discretionary
Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary



Mid-America Regional Council
Community Services Corporation
on behalf of KC Digital Drive

Migrant Farmworkers Assistance
Fund

Missouri League for Nursing on
behalf of Missouri Center for
Nursing

reStart, Inc.

Unified Government of Wyandotte
County/Kansas City, KS Health
Department

University of Kansas School of
Medicine Department of Family
Medicine

Expand capacity to develop digital solutions for health,
including education sessions on digital tools and
technology strategies to promote health access.

Provide medical case management for migrant and year-
round farmworker families in Lafayette County, MO.

Educate nurses and nursing students on emerging topics
in the areas of culture of health, psychiatric nursing and
diversity in the profession.

Support health care coordination services to assist
homeless individuals and families access mental, physical
and oral health care and health coverage.

Support communications position to increase awareness
of Healthy Communities Wyandotte activities.

Provide access to mental health services for Wyandotte
High School students via engagement specialist.

42,000

17,997

30,000

40,000

25,000

39,996

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Discretionary

Total Discretionary 856,891

Greater Kansas City Community
Foundation on behalf of the
Hispanic Development Fund

Health Affairs

Kansas Action for Children

Kansas Association for the
Medically Underserved

Kansas Association for the
Medically Underserved

Mid-America Regional Council
Community Services Corporation
Missouri Budget Project

Missouri Health Care For All

Missouri Health Care For All on
behalf of Medicaid Coalition
Campaign

RTI International

Topeka Community Foundation

Black Health Care Coalition, Inc.

Community Health Council of
Wyandotte County

Community Health Council of
Wyandotte County

Enroll America

Enroll America

Conduct landscape analysis of Kansas City metropolitan
area immigrant population, and educate and engage
foundations and community stakeholders.

Support publication of journal issue on oral health care
research and policy with public briefing on key findings.

Support research and analysis, communications and
outreach, and public policy development to advance
sound budget and tax policy in Kansas.

Build communications and outreach capacity for the
Alliance for a Healthy Kansas.

Provide core support for the Alliance for a Healthy Kansas.

Produce regional health data report and county health
profiles and monitor changes in health coverage for
REACH service area.

Build public and legislative support for Medicaid
expansion in targeted geographical areas.

Support “Close the Coverage Gap” consumer advocacy
campaign in Missouri.

Hire personnel for Missouri Medicaid Expansion
campaign to coordinate statewide activities.

Develop consumer survey of health coverage and care
experiences in Kansas and Missouri.

Support donor-advised fund established by five health
foundations to invest in Kansas health reform-related
initiatives.

Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and
enrollment activities.

Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and
enrollment activities.

Provide Health Insurance Marketplace
outreach and enrollment activities.

Train health navigators and assisters and support digital
marketing and outreach, and consumer assistance tools.

Provide information and resources to support health
coverage enrollment efforts in Kansas and Missouri.

20,000

50,000

50,000

81,978

64,000

30,000

40,000

30,000

30,000

105,000

50,000

23,300

30,000

30,000

82,500

107,500

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments



Grantmakers In Health

Health Care Coalition of Lafayette
County

Health Care Coalition of Lafayette
County

Health Partnership Clinic

Johnson County Health
Department

Kansas Association for the
Medically Underserved

Kansas Association for the
Medically Underserved

Kansas City CARE Clinic

Kansas City, Missouri Public Health
Department - HIV Services Program

Mid-America Regional Council
Community Services Corporation

Samuel U. Rodgers
Health Center, Inc.

Samuel U. Rodgers
Health Center, Inc.

Swope Health Services
Thrive Allen County, Inc.
Thrive Allen County, Inc.

Urban League Of
Greater Kansas City

Center For Effective Philanthropy

Chamber Of Commerce Of Greater
Kansas City Foundation

Communities Creating Opportunity

Community Health Council of
Wyandotte County

DentaQuest Institute

Health Care Coalition of Lafayette
County

Health Care Coalition of Lafayette
County

Kansas Action for Children

KU School of Nursing on behalf of
the Kansas Action Coalition

National Medical Association Inc.

Support member programming on health insurance
enrollment and coverage gap, and complete survey of
health conversion foundations.

Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and
enrollment activities.

Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and
enrollment activities.

Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and
enrollment activities.

Provide Health Insurance Marketplace
outreach and enrollment activities.

Establish Cover Kansas Coalition coordinator to direct
outreach and enrollment information and activities.

Build organizational and assister capacity to conduct
outreach and enrollment services in Kansas.

Provide health coverage and enrollment assistance
to clinic patients.

Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and
enrollment activities.

Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and
enrollment activities.

Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and
enrollment activities.

Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and
enrollment activities.

Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and
enrollment activities.

Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and
enrollment activities.

Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and
enrollment activities.

Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and
enrollment activities.

Conduct grantee survey through Grantee
Perception Report.

Support the work of Resilient KC in creating a trauma-
informed community.

Expand organizational capacity to address root causes
of racial equity and privilege.

Support completion and dissemination of Wyandotte
County Health Opportunities Mapping for Equity Project.

Support Live Well Community Health Center’s dental
program enhancement plan.

Implement school-based telehealth services for the
Odessa School District in Lafayette County, MO.

Develop network and programs, including community
health centers and Health Connectors program, to
address documented health needs of county residents.

Support policy research and development to address
Kansas' dental workforce shortage and service gaps by
establishing a new mid-level provider.

Establish virtual training institute to develop and promote
a culturally competent nursing workforce.

Implement outreach and education activities targeted at
physicians to increase awareness and advocacy on issues
related to trauma and Adverse Childhood Experiences.

89,835

12,500

12,500

10,000

23,300

35,000

52,500

10,000

23,300

5,000

10,000

10,000

10,000

10,000

10,000

15,000

20,500

25,000

60,000

45,000

14,910

100,000

50,000

50,000

50,000

50,000

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments



Project EAGLE

Qualis Health

Qualis Health

Qualis Health

Qualis Health

Samuel U. Rodgers
Health Center, Inc.

Support Kansas City Inc.

Synergy Services, Inc. on behalf of
Children’s Services Fund Coalition

Thrive Allen County, Inc.

Unified Government of WY County/
Kansas City, KS

University of Kansas Center for
Research, Inc.

Support Attachment Biobehavioral Catch-up home
visitation program to address toxic stress and adverse
childhood experiences in Wyandotte County, KS.

Provide technical assistance to integrate oral health
services into primary care at Health Partnership Clinic in
Johnson County, KS.

Provide group and site-level technical assistance on
patient-centered medical home model sustainability,
workflow redesign and leadership of practice managers
for rural health clinics and federally qualified health
center.

Provide technical assistance to support oral health care
integration in Samuel U. Rodgers Health Center's main
location.

Provide coaching and technical assistance to advance
integration of oral health care into the patient-centered
medical home.

Support oral health and primary care integration via an
electronic health record, dental referral procedures and
oral health supplies.

Provide administration, planning and project
management for the Cultural Competency Initiative.

Support voter signature collection and outreach to
establish a renewable Children’s Services Fund in Jackson
County, MO, for health and social services for vulnerable

children.

Support health care navigation and rural network
development to build a system of quality, coordinated
health care for uninsured and underserved residents.

Support planning and other development activities for the
Kansas City, KS, Healthy Campus initiative.

Provide field support for independent evaluator and
technical assistance team for the REACH Rural Health
Initiative.

Total Outcome Investments

200,000

30,000

50,000

26,000

25,000

11,000

31,672

75,000

50,000

65,500

20,000

2,212,795

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Outcome Investments

Total Grant making

4,419,686



