2016 GRANTS AWARDED



GRANTEE	PROJECT DESCRIPTION	GRANT AMOUNT	FUND
Cass Community Health Foundation	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Community Health Center of Southeast Kansas, Inc.	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Community Health Council of Wyandotte County	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Comprehensive Mental Health Services, Inc.	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
El Centro, Inc.	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Health Care Coalition of Lafayette County	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Health Partnership Clinic	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Jewish Vocational Service	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Johnson County Mental Health Center	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Kansas City CARE Clinic	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
KidsTLC, Inc.	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
KUHP Silver City Health Center	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Mattie Rhodes Center	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
ReDiscover	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Samuel U. Rodgers Health Center, Inc.	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Southeast Kansas Mental Health Center	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Synergy Services, Inc.	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Thrive Allen County, Inc.	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Tri-County Mental Health Services, Inc.	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Turner House Children's Clinic	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Wyandot Center for Community Behavioral Healthcare	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Communities Creating Opportunity	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Kansas Action for Children	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Kansas Association for the Medically Underserved	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Kansas Center for Economic Growth	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Missouri Budget Project	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating
Missouri Health Care For All	Core operating partner support.	50,000	Core Operating

		ı	
El Centro, Inc.	Support engagement activities to increase voter registration of Latino residents of Wyandotte County, KS.	13,915	Discretionary
Kansas Appleseed Center For Law And Justice Inc.	Support organizing and outreach to Johnson County, KS, residents on KanCare expansion.	24,900	Discretionary
Kansas Head Start Association	Build capacity of Head Start families to serve as grassroots advocates for early childhood education and health.	30,321	Discretionary
MainStream Education Foundation	Support engagement activities to increase voter registration of Johnson County, KS, residents.	25,000	Discretionary
Support Kansas City, Inc.	Provide advocacy capacity building training for direct service organizations.	25,000	Discretionary
Kansas University Endowment Association	Support executive director search for the Wyandotte Community Health Center.	35,000	Discretionary
KidsTLC, Inc.	Hire consultant to develop a culturally competent patient navigation plan to improve health access and coordinated care for transition-age youth and Hispanic families.	40,000	Discretionary
Lafayette County, Missouri, Health Department	Hire a consultant to develop plan for building quality improvement system.	30,000	Discretionary
Metropolitan Lutheran Ministries	Support evaluation framework to increase organization capacity to assess effectiveness of services.	30,000	Discretionary
Niles Home for Children	Provide legal review of organizational assets and assist with negotiations for agency partnership agreement.	15,000	Discretionary
Truman Medical Center, Inc./ Jackson County Health Department	Support implementation of Jackson County MO Health Department Mobilizing for Action through Planning and Partnerships process.	30,000	Discretionary
Turner House Children's Clinic	Provide legal assistance to prepare application for Federally Qualified Health Center designation.	30,000	Discretionary
United Community Services of Johnson County	Support organization strategic planning.	29,955	Discretionary
Association Of Fundraising Professionals	Provide 10 conference registrations for nonprofit agencies to the Mid-America Conference on Fundraising.	3,500	Discretionary
Communities Creating Opportunity	Support 18th Annual National White Privilege Conference in Kansas City.	10,000	Discretionary
Curators of the University of Missouri on behalf of UMKC	Support UMKC 10th Annual Social Justice Book Lecture.	2,500	Discretionary
Curators of the University of Missouri on behalf of UMKC	Support UMKC Women of Color Leadership Conference.	2,500	Discretionary
Empower Missouri	Support Empower Missouri Conference on Trauma & Recovery.	1,000	Discretionary
Grantmakers In Health	Support for 2016 Grantmakers in Health annual conference.	5,000	Discretionary
Greater Kansas City Community Foundation on behalf of the Hispanic Development Fund	Memorial contribution.	1,000	Discretionary
Growing Futures Early Education Center, Inc.	One-time holiday contribution.	2,000	Discretionary
Humanity House	One-time holiday contribution.	2,000	Discretionary
Kansas Association for the Medically Underserved	Sponsor the KAMU Conference Advocacy Speaker.	2,500	Discretionary
Kansas Association Of Community Action Programs Inc.	Support for the 2017 Kansas Conference on Poverty.	2,500	Discretionary
Kansas Association Of Community Action Programs Inc.	Support for the 2016 Kansas Conference on Poverty.	2,500	Discretionary
Mattie Rhodes Center	Contribution in recognition of outgoing REACH Board member, Chad Moore.	500	Discretionary

Migrant Farmworkers Assistance Fund	Contribution in recognition of outgoing REACH Foundation Board member, Syrtiller Kabat.	500	Discretionary
Missouri Coalition For Oral Health	Support for the 2016 Missouri Oral Health Policy Conference.	5,000	Discretionary
Missouri Coalition For Primary Health Care dba Missouri Primary Care Association	Support for the MPCA Annual Clinical/Quality Conference.	2,500	Discretionary
Missouri Jobs With Justice for Missouri Organizing Collaborative	Support for a meeting among philanthropic leaders in Missouri to explore a shared interest in more effective participation in systemic change in the state.	2,000	Discretionary
Missouri Rural Health Association	Support for Get Link'd Conference.	2,500	Discretionary
National Latino Peace Officers Association Northeast Kansas	One-time holiday contribution.	2,000	Discretionary
Odessa Community Service Center	One-time holiday contribution.	2,000	Discretionary
reStart, Inc.	Contribution in recognition of outgoing REACH Foundation Board member, Brad Stratton.	500	Discretionary
River of Refuge Kansas City	One-time holiday contribution.	2,000	Discretionary
Thrive Allen County, Inc.	Contribution in recognition of outgoing REACH Foundation Board member, Judy Works.	500	Discretionary
United Community Services of Johnson County	Support for 2016 Human Services Summit.	1,000	Discretionary
West Central Missouri Community Action Agency	One-time holiday contribution.	2,000	Discretionary
BikeWalkKC	Employee matching gift.	50	Discretionary
CASA of Johnson & Wyandotte Counties, Inc.	Employee matching gifts.	700	Discretionary
Cass Community Health Foundation	Employee matching gifts.	500	Discretionary
KVC Behavioral HealthCare, Inc.	Employee matching gift.	500	Discretionary
Sunflower House, Inc.	Employee matching gifts.	1,100	Discretionary
The Catalyst Fund of Kansas City	Employee matching gift.	100	Discretionary
United Way of Greater Kansas City	Employee matching gifts.	10,352	Discretionary
Women's Foundation of Greater Kansas City	Employee matching gift.	1,200	Discretionary
Chamber Of Commerce Of Greater Kansas City Foundation	Support activities of the GKC Chamber Healthy KC community impact initiative.	37,500	Discretionary
Curators of the University of Missouri on behalf of UMKC	Develop regional agency network to identify barriers and solutions for eliminating youth homelessness in the Greater Kansas City region.	10,000	Discretionary
El Centro, Inc.	Provide health care navigation services to uninsured and medically underserved Latino and new immigrant individuals and families in Wyandotte and Johnson counties.	26,866	Discretionary
Johnson County Mental Health Center	Support planning to realign organizational vision and goals across community mental health center.	48,000	Discretionary
Kansas City Consensus	Develop "The Hub" digital application for young adults ages 18-24 to focus on population-level health promotion, prevention and recovery.	36,000	Discretionary
Kansas City University of Medicine and Biosciences	Provide care coordination services to improve oral health, vision and obesity-related health care for Latino families through Score 1 for Health program.	29,939	Discretionary
Mattie Rhodes Center	Provide mental health engagement services for low income, predominantly Latino individuals in the Kansas City metropolitan area.	40,000	Discretionary

Mid-America Regional Council Community Services Corporation on behalf of KC Digital Drive	Expand capacity to develop digital solutions for health, including education sessions on digital tools and technology strategies to promote health access.	42,000	Discretionary
Migrant Farmworkers Assistance Fund	Provide medical case management for migrant and year- round farmworker families in Lafayette County, MO.	17,997	Discretionary
Missouri League for Nursing on behalf of Missouri Center for Nursing	Educate nurses and nursing students on emerging topics in the areas of culture of health, psychiatric nursing and diversity in the profession.	30,000	Discretionary
reStart, Inc.	Support health care coordination services to assist homeless individuals and families access mental, physical and oral health care and health coverage.	40,000	Discretionary
Unified Government of Wyandotte County/Kansas City, KS Health Department	Support communications position to increase awareness of Healthy Communities Wyandotte activities.	25,000	Discretionary
University of Kansas School of Medicine Department of Family Medicine	Provide access to mental health services for Wyandotte High School students via engagement specialist.	39,996	Discretionary
	Total Discretionary	856,891	
Greater Kansas City Community Foundation on behalf of the Hispanic Development Fund	Conduct landscape analysis of Kansas City metropolitan area immigrant population, and educate and engage foundations and community stakeholders.	20,000	Outcome Investments
Health Affairs	Support publication of journal issue on oral health care research and policy with public briefing on key findings.	50,000	Outcome Investments
Kansas Action for Children	Support research and analysis, communications and outreach, and public policy development to advance sound budget and tax policy in Kansas.	50,000	Outcome Investments
Kansas Association for the Medically Underserved	Build communications and outreach capacity for the Alliance for a Healthy Kansas.	81,978	Outcome Investments
Kansas Association for the Medically Underserved	Provide core support for the Alliance for a Healthy Kansas.	64,000	Outcome Investments
Mid-America Regional Council Community Services Corporation	Produce regional health data report and county health profiles and monitor changes in health coverage for REACH service area.	30,000	Outcome Investments
Missouri Budget Project	Build public and legislative support for Medicaid expansion in targeted geographical areas.	40,000	Outcome Investments
Missouri Health Care For All	Support "Close the Coverage Gap" consumer advocacy campaign in Missouri.	30,000	Outcome Investments
Missouri Health Care For All on behalf of Medicaid Coalition Campaign	Hire personnel for Missouri Medicaid Expansion campaign to coordinate statewide activities.	30,000	Outcome Investments
RTI International	Develop consumer survey of health coverage and care experiences in Kansas and Missouri.	105,000	Outcome Investments
Topeka Community Foundation	Support donor-advised fund established by five health foundations to invest in Kansas health reform-related initiatives.	50,000	Outcome Investments
Black Health Care Coalition, Inc.	Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and enrollment activities.	23,300	Outcome Investments
Community Health Council of Wyandotte County	Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and enrollment activities.	30,000	Outcome Investments
Community Health Council of Wyandotte County	Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and enrollment activities.	30,000	Outcome Investments
Enroll America	Train health navigators and assisters and support digital marketing and outreach, and consumer assistance tools.	82,500	Outcome Investments
Enroll America	Provide information and resources to support health coverage enrollment efforts in Kansas and Missouri.	107,500	Outcome Investments

Grantmakers In Health	Support member programming on health insurance enrollment and coverage gap, and complete survey of health conversion foundations.	89,835	Outcome Investments
Health Care Coalition of Lafayette County	Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and enrollment activities.	12,500	Outcome Investments
Health Care Coalition of Lafayette County	Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and enrollment activities.	12,500	Outcome Investments
Health Partnership Clinic	Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and enrollment activities.	10,000	Outcome Investments
Johnson County Health Department	Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and enrollment activities.	23,300	Outcome Investments
Kansas Association for the Medically Underserved	Establish Cover Kansas Coalition coordinator to direct outreach and enrollment information and activities.	35,000	Outcome Investments
Kansas Association for the Medically Underserved	Build organizational and assister capacity to conduct outreach and enrollment services in Kansas.	52,500	Outcome Investments
Kansas City CARE Clinic	Provide health coverage and enrollment assistance to clinic patients.	10,000	Outcome Investments
Kansas City, Missouri Public Health Department - HIV Services Program	Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and enrollment activities.	23,300	Outcome Investments
Mid-America Regional Council Community Services Corporation	Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and enrollment activities.	5,000	Outcome Investments
Samuel U. Rodgers Health Center, Inc.	Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and enrollment activities.	10,000	Outcome Investments
Samuel U. Rodgers Health Center, Inc.	Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and enrollment activities.	10,000	Outcome Investments
Swope Health Services	Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and enrollment activities.	10,000	Outcome Investments
Thrive Allen County, Inc.	Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and enrollment activities.	10,000	Outcome Investments
Thrive Allen County, Inc.	Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and enrollment activities.	10,000	Outcome Investments
Urban League Of Greater Kansas City	Provide Health Insurance Marketplace outreach and enrollment activities.	15,000	Outcome Investments
Center For Effective Philanthropy	Conduct grantee survey through Grantee Perception Report.	20,500	Outcome Investments
Chamber Of Commerce Of Greater Kansas City Foundation	Support the work of Resilient KC in creating a trauma- informed community.	25,000	Outcome Investments
Communities Creating Opportunity	Expand organizational capacity to address root causes of racial equity and privilege.	60,000	Outcome Investments
Community Health Council of Wyandotte County	Support completion and dissemination of Wyandotte County Health Opportunities Mapping for Equity Project.	45,000	Outcome Investments
DentaQuest Institute	Support Live Well Community Health Center's dental program enhancement plan.	14,910	Outcome Investments
Health Care Coalition of Lafayette County	Implement school-based telehealth services for the Odessa School District in Lafayette County, MO.	100,000	Outcome Investments
Health Care Coalition of Lafayette County	Develop network and programs, including community health centers and Health Connectors program, to address documented health needs of county residents.	50,000	Outcome Investments
Kansas Action for Children	Support policy research and development to address Kansas' dental workforce shortage and service gaps by establishing a new mid-level provider.	50,000	Outcome Investments
KU School of Nursing on behalf of the Kansas Action Coalition	Establish virtual training institute to develop and promote a culturally competent nursing workforce.	50,000	Outcome Investments
National Medical Association Inc.	Implement outreach and education activities targeted at physicians to increase awareness and advocacy on issues related to trauma and Adverse Childhood Experiences.	50,000	Outcome Investments

Project EAGLE	Support Attachment Biobehavioral Catch-up home visitation program to address toxic stress and adverse childhood experiences in Wyandotte County, KS.	200,000	Outcome Investments
Qualis Health	Provide technical assistance to integrate oral health services into primary care at Health Partnership Clinic in Johnson County, KS.	30,000	Outcome Investments
Qualis Health	Provide group and site-level technical assistance on patient-centered medical home model sustainability, workflow redesign and leadership of practice managers for rural health clinics and federally qualified health center.	50,000	Outcome Investments
Qualis Health	Provide technical assistance to support oral health care integration in Samuel U. Rodgers Health Center's main location.	26,000	Outcome Investments
Qualis Health	Provide coaching and technical assistance to advance integration of oral health care into the patient-centered medical home.	25,000	Outcome Investments
Samuel U. Rodgers Health Center, Inc.	Support oral health and primary care integration via an electronic health record, dental referral procedures and oral health supplies.	11,000	Outcome Investments
Support Kansas City Inc.	Provide administration, planning and project management for the Cultural Competency Initiative.	31,672	Outcome Investments
Synergy Services, Inc. on behalf of Children's Services Fund Coalition	Support voter signature collection and outreach to establish a renewable Children's Services Fund in Jackson County, MO, for health and social services for vulnerable children.	75,000	Outcome Investments
Thrive Allen County, Inc.	Support health care navigation and rural network development to build a system of quality, coordinated health care for uninsured and underserved residents.	50,000	Outcome Investments
Unified Government of WY County/ Kansas City, KS	Support planning and other development activities for the Kansas City, KS, Healthy Campus initiative.	65,500	Outcome Investments
University of Kansas Center for Research, Inc.	Provide field support for independent evaluator and technical assistance team for the REACH Rural Health Initiative.	20,000	Outcome Investments
	Total Outcome Investments	2,212,795	
	Total Grant making	4,419,686	